

United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

DYLAN BRANDT, ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS,
NO. 21-CV-450, HON. JAMES M. MOODY, JR., PRESIDING*

**BRIEF OF FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
REHEARING EN BANC**

CHRISTOPHER MILLS
Spero Law LLC
557 East Bay Street #22251
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction	2
Argument.....	6
I. Constitutional law should not be outsourced to medical interest groups.	6
II. “Robust” evidence does not support sterilizing interventions in children.	10
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	6
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	6
<i>Gibson v. Collier</i> , 920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	6
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974).....	11
<i>Wilk v. AMA</i> , 895 F.2d 352 (7th Cir. 1990).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Abigail Shrier, <i>Top Trans Doctors Blow the Whistle on ‘Sloppy’ Care</i> , Common Sense (Oct. 4, 2021), https://bariweiss.substack.com/p/top-trans-doctors-blow-thewhistle	8
Adam Cohen, <i>Imbeciles</i> (2016)	7
Anna I.R. van der Miesen, <i>Psychological Functioning in Transgender Adolescents</i> , 66 J. Adolescent Health 669 (2020)	13
Annelou L.C. de Vries, <i>Challenges in Timing Puberty Suppression for Gender-Nonconforming Adolescents</i> , 146 Pediatrics e2020010611 (2020), https://doi.org/10.1542/peds.2020-010611	12
Annelou L.C. de Vries, <i>Young Adult Psychological Outcome After Puberty Suppression and Gender Reassignment</i> , 134 Pediatrics 698 (2014), https://doi.org/10.1542/peds.2013-2958	12
Azeen Ghorayshi, <i>More Trans Teens Are Choosing ‘Top Surgery,’</i> N.Y. Times (Sept. 26, 2022), https://www.nytimes.com/2022/09/26/health/top-surgery-transgender-teenagers.html	8, 9
Christina Buttons, <i>WPATH Explains Why They Removed Minimum Age Guidelines</i> , The Daily Wire (Sept. 19, 2022), https://bit.ly/3SmHGjf	8
<i>Correction</i> , 23 Int’l J. of Transgender Health S259 (2022), https://bit.ly/3qSqC9b	8

E. Coleman, *Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender and Gender Diverse People, Version 8*, 23 Int’l J. of Transgender Health (2022),
<https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/pdf/10.1080/26895269.2022.2100644>..... 4, 11

Federalist No. 106

Julia Mason & Leor Sapir, *The American Academy of Pediatrics ‘ Dubious Transgender Science*, Wall Street Journal (Aug. 17, 2022), <https://on.wsj.com/3BzOuTZ>10

Kaylee White, *Follow the money*, Washington Examiner (Sept. 20, 2022),
<https://tinyurl.com/3jkmvn9r>.....9

Medicine and gender transidentity in children and adolescents (Feb. 2022).4

Michael Biggs, *The Dutch Protocol for Juvenile Transsexuals*, J. Sex & Marital Therapy (2022), <https://bit.ly/3DIUNY3>.....12

Risk of pseudotumor cerebri added to labeling, AAP (July 1, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3xL6KbJ>11

Socialstyrelsen, *Care of children and adolescents with gender dysphoria* (Feb. 2022)..... 3, 11

Stephen Levine, *Reconsidering Informed Consent for Trans-Identified Children, Adolescents, and Young Adults*, J. Sex & Marital Therapy (Mar. 2022),
<https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/pdf/10.1080/0092623X.2022.2046221>5

Vinay Prasad & Adam Cifu, *Medical Reversal*, 84 Yale J. Biology & Med. 471 (2011).....7
